Hiland Crude, LLC - Gathering System Rules and Regulations Tariff Schedule Changes Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

Issued Date:	September 24, 2024		FERC Multiplier 1.022547	Effective Date:	October 1, 2024
Item No.	Description	Rate Ceiling 7/23-6/24	Current Rates FERC No. 2.20.0	Revised Rate Ceiling 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 2.21.0 Proposed Charge, Effective
25(a)	Turndown Fee (flat fee)	107.4399	107.4399	\$111.5455	\$111.5455
65(b)	Demurrage (cents per barrel, per day)	1.64	1.00	1.71	1.00
130	Intrasystem transfers (cents per barrel)	0.74	0.74	0.77	0.77

Hiland Crude, LLC - Tioga Gathering System Tariff Schedule Changes Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

				1.022547			
<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	<u>Ceiling</u> <u>Level</u>	Curerent Rates FERC No. 3.18	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 3.19.0 Proposed Rates Effective
				7/24-6/25	7/1/2024	7/24-6/25	10/1/2024
Gathering Laterals SE Divide and NE Williams Counties ND	Tioga Common Line Near McGregor, ND	Base Rate		97.18	97.18	100.88	100.88
Tioga Common Line Near McGregor, ND	Tioga Station or Enbridge Pipeline North Dakota, Beaver Lodge	Base Rate		236.74	236.74	245.78	245.78
Tioga Common Line Near McGregor, ND	Tioga Station or Enbridge Pipeline North Dakota, Beaver Lodge	Discount Rate*	8,000-11,000	208.48	208.48	216.44	216.44
Tioga Common Line Near McGregor, ND	Tioga Station or Enbridge Pipeline North Dakota, Beaver Lodge	Discount Rate*	11,001-13,000	180.21	180.21	187.12	187.12
Tioga Common Line Near McGregor, ND	Tioga Station or Enbridge Pipeline North Dakota, Beaver Lodge	Discount Rate*	13,001-15,000	151.95	151.95	157.74	157.74
Tioga Common Line Near McGregor, ND	Tioga Station or Enbridge Pipeline North Dakota, Beaver Lodge	Discount Rate*	15,001-above	114.69	114.69	119.09	119.09
Tioga North Common Line Near Noonan, ND	Tioga Station or Enbridge Pipeline North Dakota, Beaver Lodge	Base Rate		236.74	236.74	245.78	245.78

^{*} The applicable ceiling level for this transportation service is the ceiling level applicable to the non-discounted base rate; the discount rate is below the non-discounted base rate ceiling level.

Hiland Crude, LLC - Richland County Gathering System Tariff Schedule Changes Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

Issued Date: September 24, 2024 FERC Multiplier Effective Date: October 1, 2024

1.022547 FERC No. 4.16.0 FERC No. 4.17.0 Revised Rate Base Rate, Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Origin **Destination** Ceiling Level Discount Rate* **Effective Effective** 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 7/1/2024 7/24-6/25 Richland County, MT Richland County, MT Base Rate 183.74 183.74 190.76 190.76 Common Lines Gathering Laterals Richland County, MT Richland County, MT Base Rate 250.98 250.98 260.57 260.57 Expansion Gathering Laterals Common Lines Richland County, MT Plains Pipeline Base Rate 17.65 17.65 18.34 18.34 Common Lines Lone Tree, MT Station Richland County, MT Bridger Pipeline 109.54 109.54 Base Rate 113.72 113.72 Common Lines Fisher, MT Station Richland County, MT Bridger Pipeline Discount Rate* 87.48 87.48 90.83 90.83 Common Lines Fisher, MT Station Richland County, MT North Richland Gathering Base Rate 235.9 235.9 244.91 244.91 Common Lines Hiland Crude Bridger Pipeline Base Rate 44.16 44.16 45.85 45.85 Albin, MT Station Vaira, MT Station Hiland Crude Hiland Crude Base Rate 44.16 44.16 45.85 45.85 Vaira, MT Station Albin, MT Station Hiland Crude Hiland Crude Base Rate 14.02 14.02 14.54 14.54 Albin, MT Station Double H Pipeline

^{*} The applicable ceiling level for this transportation service is the ceiling level applicable to the non-discounted base rate; the discount rate is below the non-discounted base rate ceiling level.

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

Issued Date: September 24, 2024 FERC Multiplier Effective Date: October 1, 2024

1.022547 Base Rate, FERC No. 5.39.0 FERC No. 5.42.0 Barrels Per Day for Discount Revised Rate Origin Destination Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Rate*, or Volume Discount Ceiling Level Effective Effective LACT** Rate 7/1/2024 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 7/24-6/25 Keene Gathering Base Rate 206.62 206.62 214.51 214.51 McKenzie County, ND Keene Gathering Discount Rate³ 190.09 190.09 197.36 197.36 McKenzie County, ND Tioga Station Keene Enbridge Beaver Lodge 136.05 136.05 141.25 141.25 Base Rate McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station Keene Enbridge Beaver Lodge Discount Rate* 131.07 131.07 136.09 136.09 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station Keene Plains or Enbridge Base Rate 121.18 121.18 125.81 125.81 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station Keene Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate* 116.2 116.2 120.65 120.65 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Keene Savage Railport Base Rate 121.18 121.18 125.81 125.81 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Savage Railport Keene Discount Rate 116.2 116.2 120.65 120.65 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Bridger Four Bears Keene Johnson's Corner Injection Base Rate 19.84 19.84 20.59 20.59 McKenzie County, ND McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears Keene Johnson's Corner Injection 16.52 16.52 17.15 17.15 Discount Rate McKenzie County, ND McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Keene Base Rate 133.90 133.90 139.03 139.03 McKenzie County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Keene Transportation Terminal at Discount Rate* 128.92 128.92 133.86 133.86 McKenzie County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Crestwood Rail Terminal Keene 125.26 130.05 Base Rate 125.26 130.05 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Keene Crestwood Rail Terminal Discount Rate* 120.71 120.71 125.31 125.31 Williams County, ND McKenzie County, ND Plains Manitou Terminal Keene Base Rate 151.26 151.26 157.03 157.03 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND Keene Plains Manitou Terminal Discount Rate³ 146.31 146.31 151.90 151.90 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND New Town Station Keene 250.19 250.19 259.76 259.76 Base Rate McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND Keene New Town Station 3000-4999 bpd 237.63 246.72 Discount Rate 237.63 246.72 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND Keene New Town Station Discount Rate 5000-7499 bpd 230.01 230.01 238.80 238.80 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND New Town Station Keene Discount Rate 7500-9999 bpd 214.79 214.79 223.00 223.00 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND Keene New Town Station Discount Rate 10000-14999 bpd 207.2 207.2 215.10 215.10 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND Keene New Town Station 15000 and greater 199.58 199.58 207.21 Discount Rate 207.21 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND bpd Keene ITT Alexander/Northstar Base Rate 148.51 148.51 154.20 154.20 McKenzie County, ND 143.7 143.7 149.21 149.21 ITT Alexander/Northstar Discount Rate McKenzie County, ND Watford 219.84 Gathering 219.84 228.23 Base Rate 228.23 McKenzie County, ND Watford 211.57 211.57 219.66 Gathering Discount Rate 219.66 McKenzie County, ND

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

FERC Multiplier
1.022547 Issued Date: September 24, 2024 Effective Date: October 1, 2024

<u>Origin</u>	Destination	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective
				<u>7/24-6/25</u>	7/1/2024	7/24-6/25	10/1/2024
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		136.05	136.05	141.25	141.25
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		131.07	131.07	136.09	136.09
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		121.18	121.18	125.81	125.81
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		116.2	116.2	120.65	120.65
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		121.18	121.18	125.81	125.81
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		116.2	116.2	120.65	120.65
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		19.84	19.84	20.59	20.59
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		16.52	16.52	17.15	17.15
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		130.59	130.59	135.58	135.58
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		125.61	125.61	130.43	130.43
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		125.26	125.26	130.05	130.05
Watford McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal	Discount Rate*		120.71	120.71	125.31	125.31
Watford	Williams County, ND Plains Manitou Terminal	Base Rate		151.26	151.26	157.03	157.03
McKenzie County, ND Watford	Mountrail County, ND Plains Manitou Terminal	Discount Rate*		146.31	146.31	151.90	151.90
McKenzie County, ND Watford	Mountrail County, ND New Town Station						
McKenzie County, ND Watford	Mountrail County, ND New Town Station	Base Rate		250.19	250.19	259.76	259.76
McKenzie County, ND	Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	237.63	237.63	246.72	246.72
Watford McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	230.01	230.01	238.80	238.80
Watford McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	214.79	214.79	223.00	223.00
Watford McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	207.2	207.2	215.10	215.10
Watford McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	199.58	199.58	207.21	207.21
Watford	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	υρα	145.31	145.31	150.86	150.86
McKenzie County, ND Watford McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		140.54	140.54	145.91	145.91
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Gathering	Base Rate		216.10	216.10	224.37	224.37
East Camp Creek	Gathering	Discount Rate*		208.51	208.51	216.48	216.48
McKenzie County, ND East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		125.26	125.26	130.05	130.05

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

1	.0225	4	7
•		•	•

<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	<u>Ceiling Level</u> 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		120.71	120.71	125.31	125.31
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		111.56	111.56	115.82	115.82
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		107.01	107.01	111.09	111.09
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		111.56	111.56	115.82	115.82
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		107.01	107.01	111.09	111.09
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		48.7	48.7	50.55	50.55
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		45.67	45.67	47.41	47.41
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		106.52	106.52	110.60	110.60
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		101.99	101.99	105.89	105.89
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		125.26	125.26	130.05	130.05
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		120.71	120.71	125.31	125.31
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		140.48	140.48	145.86	145.86
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		135.93	135.93	141.13	141.13
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		239.42	239.42	248.56	248.56
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	227.24	227.24	235.91	235.91
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	219.64	219.64	228.04	228.04
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	204.42	204.42	212.24	212.24
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	196.80	196.80	204.33	204.33
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	189.18	189.18	196.40	196.40
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	- r	122.17	122.17	126.83	126.83
East Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		117.77	117.77	122.28	122.28

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

FERC Multiplier 1.022547 Issued Date: September 24, 2024 Effective Date: October 1, 2024

<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Gathering	Base Rate		229.33	172.68	238.09	174.38
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Gathering	Discount Rate*		203.7	166.61	211.50	168.27
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Gathering	LACT Rate		192.58	159.11	199.94	160.77
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		130.29	100.08	135.26	101.09
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		117.92	96.44	122.43	97.41
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		116.05	89.15	120.50	90.03
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		104.53	85.50	108.53	86.35
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		109.00	89.15	113.16	90.03
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		104.53	85.50	108.53	86.35
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		50.65	38.90	52.59	39.29
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		44.61	36.48	46.31	36.84
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		110.82	85.10	115.08	85.96
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		99.64	81.48	103.44	82.29
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		119.98	98.13	124.56	99.08
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		115.6	94.55	120.02	95.47
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		136.96	112.01	142.20	113.13
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		132.48	108.36	137.55	109.45
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		231.7	189.51	240.56	191.39
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	219.97	179.9	228.38	181.69
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	212.67	173.94	220.79	175.67
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	198.09	162.01	205.66	163.62
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	190.82	156.05	198.12	157.61
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	183.51	150.08	190.52	151.58
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	op u	121.3	99.51	125.95	100.50
Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		116.94	95.91	121.42	96.87
South Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Gathering	Base Rate		207.93	207.93	215.88	215.88

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

October 1, 2024 Issued Date: Effective Date: September 24, 2024 FERC Multiplier

1.022547 Base Rate, FERC No. 5.39.0 FERC No. 5.42.0 Barrels Per Day for Discount Revised Rate Origin Destination Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Rate*, or Volume Discount Ceiling Level Effective Effective LACT** Rate 7/1/2024 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 7/24-6/25 South Camp Creek Discount Rate³ 151.90 151.90 153.38 153.38 Gathering McKenzie County, ND Tioga Station South Camp Creek Enbridge Beaver Lodge Base Rate 125.26 125.26 130.05 130.05 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station South Camp Creek Enbridge Beaver Lodge Discount Rate³ 120.71 120.71 125.31 125.31 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station South Camp Creek Plains or Enbridge Base Rate 111.56 111.56 115.82 115.82 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station South Camp Creek Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate* 107.01 107.01 111.09 111.09 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND South Camp Creek Savage Railport 115.82 Base Rate 111.56 111.56 115.82 Williams County, ND McKenzie County, ND South Camp Creek Savage Railport Discount Rate³ 107.01 107.01 111.09 111.09 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND Bridger Four Bears South Camp Creek Johnson's Corner Injection Base Rate 52.61 52.61 54.61 54.61 McKenzie County, ND McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears South Camp Creek Johnson's Corner Injection Discount Rate* 52.61 52.61 54.61 54.61 McKenzie County, ND McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and South Camp Creek Transportation Terminal at Base Rate 106.52 106.52 110.60 110.60 McKenzie County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and South Camp Creek Transportation Terminal at Discount Rate* 101.99 101.99 105.89 105.89 McKenzie County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND South Camp Creek Crestwood Rail Terminal Base Rate 125.26 125.26 130.05 130.05 Williams County, ND McKenzie County, ND South Camp Creek Crestwood Rail Terminal Discount Rate 120.71 120.71 125.31 125.31 McKenzie County, ND Williams County, ND South Camp Creek Plains Manitou Terminal Base Rate 140.48 140.48 145.86 145.86 Mountrail County, ND McKenzie County, ND South Camp Creek Plains Manitou Terminal Discount Rate³ 135.93 135.93 141.13 141.13 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND South Camp Creek New Town Station 239.42 248.56 Base Rate 239.42 248.56 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND South Camp Creek New Town Station Discount Rate 3000-4999 bpd 227.24 227.24 235.91 235.91 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND South Camp Creek New Town Station 5000-7499 bpd 219.64 219.64 228.04 228.04 Discount Rate McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND South Camp Creek New Town Station Discount Rate 7500-9999 bpd 204 42 204.42 212.24 212.24 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND South Camp Creek New Town Station 10000-14999 bpd 204.33 Discount Rate 196.8 196.8 204.33 Mountrail County, ND McKenzie County, ND 15000 and greater South Camp Creek New Town Station Discount Rate³ 189.18 189.18 196.40 196.40 McKenzie County, ND Mountrail County, ND bpd South Camp Creek ITT Alexander/Northstar 122.17 122.17 126.83 126.83 Base Rate McKenzie County, ND South Camp Creek ITT Alexander/Northstar Discount Rate³ 117.77 117.77 122.28 122.28 McKenzie County, ND West Camp Creek Base Rate 216.1 216.1 224.37 224.37 Gathering McKenzie County, ND West Camp Creek Discount Rate 208.51 208.51 216.48 216.48 Gathering McKenzie County, ND Tioga Station West Camp Creek Enbridge Beaver Lodge Base Rate 125.26 125.26 130.05 130.05

McKenzie County, ND

Williams County, ND

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

1.022547	

<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge	Discount Rate*		7/24-6/25 120.71	<u>7/1/2024</u> 120.71	7/24-6/25	10/1/2024
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Williams County, ND Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		111.56	111.56	115.82	115.82
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		107.01	107.01	111.09	111.09
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		111.56	111.56	115.82	115.82
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		107.01	107.01	111.09	111.09
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		48.7	48.7	50.55	50.55
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		45.67	45.67	47.41	47.41
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		106.52	106.52	110.60	110.60
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		101.99	101.99	105.89	105.89
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		125.26	125.26	130.05	130.05
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		120.71	120.71	125.31	125.31
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		140.48	140.48	145.86	145.86
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		135.93	135.93	141.13	141.13
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		239.42	239.42	248.56	248.56
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	227.24	227.24	235.91	235.91
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	219.64	219.64	228.04	228.04
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	204.42	204.42	212.24	212.24
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	196.8	196.8	204.33	204.33
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	189.18	189.18	196.40	196.40
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	•	122.17	122.17	126.83	126.83
West Camp Creek McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		117.77	117.77	122.28	122.28
Bainville Roosevelt County, MT	Gathering	Base Rate		223.14	164.17	231.67	165.80
Bainville Roosevelt County, MT	Gathering	Discount Rate*		214.86	158.08	223.08	159.66
Bainville Roosevelt County, MT	Gathering	LACT Rate		202.5	150.58	210.25	152.16
Bainville Roosevelt County, MT	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		94.2	69.31	97.80	69.99

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

Issued Date: September 24, 2024 FERC Multiplier Effective Date: October 1, 2024
1.022547

Base Rate, FERC No. 5.39.0 FERC No. 5.42.0 Barrels Per Day for Discount Revised Rate Origin Destination Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Rate*, or Volume Discount Ceiling Level Effective Effective LACT** Rate 7/24-6/25 7/1/2024 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 Tioga Station Bainville Enbridge Beaver Lodge Discount Rate³ 89.23 65.67 92.64 66.32 Roosevelt County, MT Williams County, ND Trenton Station Bainville Plains or Enbridge Base Rate 46.29 34.06 48.06 34.40 Roosevelt County, MT Williams County, ND Trenton Station Bainville Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate* 41.31 30.40 42.89 30.70 Roosevelt County, MT Williams County, ND Savage Railport Bainville Base Rate 46.29 34.06 34.40 48.06 Williams County, ND Roosevelt County, MT Bainville Savage Railport Discount Rate 41.31 30.40 42.89 30.70 Roosevelt County, MT Williams County, ND Bridger Four Bears Bainville Johnson's Corner Injection Base Rate 117.37 86.34 121.85 87.21 Roosevelt County, MT McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears Bainville Johnson's Corner Injection Discount Rate* 112.4 82.71 116.70 83.53 Roosevelt County, MT McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Bainville Transportation Terminal at 87.61 64.46 90.97 65.09 Base Rate Roosevelt County, MT Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Bainville Discount Rate* 82.64 60.80 85.80 61.40 Roosevelt County, MT Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Crestwood Rail Terminal Bainville Base Rate 71.51 56.03 74.26 56.59 Roosevelt County, MT Williams County, ND Crestwood Rail Terminal Bainville Discount Rate 66.97 52.45 69.52 52.98 Roosevelt County, MT Williams County, ND Bainville Plains Manitou Terminal Base Rate 103.71 81.25 107.67 82.05 Roosevelt County, MT Mountrail County, ND Bainville Plains Manitou Terminal 102.84 78.36 Discount Rate 99.06 77.60 Roosevelt County, MT Mountrail County, ND Bainville New Town Station Base Rate 202.64 158.72 210.39 160.31 Roosevelt County, MT Mountrail County, ND Bainville New Town Station Discount Rate³ 3000-4999 bpd 190.33 149.11 197.61 150.60 Roosevelt County, MT Mountrail County, ND New Town Station Bainville Discount Rate 5000-7499 bpd 182.73 143.17 189.72 144.58 Roosevelt County, MT Mountrail County, ND Bainville New Town Station Discount Rate³ 7500-9999 bpd 167.54 131.24 173.94 132.54 Mountrail County, ND Roosevelt County, MT Bainville New Town Station Discount Rate 10000-14999 bpd 159.94 125.29 166.05 126.53 Roosevelt County, MT Mountrail County, ND Bainville New Town Station 15000 and greater Discount Rate 152.33 120.50 119.31 158.15 Roosevelt County, MT Mountrail County, ND bpd Bainville ITT Alexander/Northstar 97.08 79.23 80.02 Base Rate 100.78 Roosevelt County, MT Bainville ITT Alexander/Northstar 92.69 75.66 96.23 76.41 Discount Rate Roosevelt County, MT Snake Butte Roosevelt County, MT/ Gathering Base Rate 205.48 205.48 213.33 213.33 Williams County, ND Snake Butte Discount Rate 197.87 197.87 205.42 205.42 Roosevelt County, MT/ Gathering Williams County, ND Snake Butte Tioga Station Roosevelt County, MT/ Enbridge Beaver Lodge 86.77 86.77 90.10 Base Rate 90.10 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Snake Butte Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge 82.19 82.19 85.31 85.31 Roosevelt County, MT/ Discount Rate³ Williams County, ND Williams County, ND

Hiland Crude, LLC - Market Center Gathering System Tariff Schedule Changes Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3 FERC Multiplie

Issued Date: Effective Date: October 1, 2024

September 24, 2024			FERC Multiplier 1.022547	Е	ffective Date:	October 1, 2024
<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	<u>Ceiling Level</u> 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		42.63	42.63	44.27	44.27
Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		38.08	38.08	39.53	39.53
Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		42.63	42.63	44.27	44.27
Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		38.08	38.08	39.53	39.53
Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		108.10	108.10	112.22	112.22
Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		103.48	103.48	107.43	107.43
Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		80.67	80.67	83.76	83.76
Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		76.1	76.1	79.01	79.01
Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		71.51	71.51	74.26	74.26
Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		66.97	66.97	69.52	69.52
Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		101.99	101.99	105.89	105.89
Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		97.42	97.42	101.14	101.14
New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		200.90	200.90	208.57	208.57
New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	188.73	188.73	195.93	195.93
New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	181.12	181.12	188.05	188.05
New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	165.92	165.92	172.25	172.25
New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	158.30	158.30	164.35	164.35
New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	150.67	150.67	156.43	156.43
ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate		101.05	101.05	104.90	104.90
ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		96.50	96.50	100.17	100.17
	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND Savage Railport Williams County, ND Savage Railport Williams County, ND Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND Savage Railport Williams County, ND Savage Railport Williams County, ND Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND New Town Station Mountrail County, ND New Town S	Destination Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Destination Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate Discount Rate* D	Destination	Destination Base Rate

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

Issued Date:	September 24, 2024			FERC Multiplier 1.022547	E	ffective Date:	October 1, 2024
<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	<u>Ceiling Level</u> 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
Bethel Williams County ND	Gathering	Base Rate		223.14	164.17	231.67	165.80
Williams County, ND Bethel	Gathering	Discount Rate*		214.86	158.08	223.08	159.66
Williams County, ND Bethel Williams County, ND	Gathering	LACT Rate		202.5	150.58	210.25	152.16
Bethel Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		94.2	69.31	97.80	69.99
Bethel Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		89.23	65.67	92.64	66.32
Bethel Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		46.29	34.06	48.06	34.40
Bethel Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		41.31	30.4	42.89	30.70
Bethel Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		46.29	34.06	48.06	34.40
Bethel Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		41.31	30.4	42.89	30.70
Bethel Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		117.37	86.34	121.85	87.21
Bethel Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		112.4	82.71	116.70	83.53
Bethel Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		115.72	85.10	120.14	85.96
Bethel Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		110.73	81.48	114.99	82.29
Bethel Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		71.51	56.03	74.26	56.59
Bethel Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		66.97	52.45	69.52	52.98
Bethel Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		103.71	81.25	107.67	82.05
Bethel Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		99.06	77.6	102.84	78.36
Bethel Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		202.64	158.72	210.39	160.31
Bethel Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	190.37	149.11	197.65	150.60
Bethel Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	182.76	143.17	189.75	144.58
Bethel Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	167.54	131.24	173.94	132.54
Bethel Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	159.94	125.29	166.05	126.53
Bethel Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	152.33	119.31	158.15	120.50
Bethel Williams County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate		121.92	99.51	126.59	100.50
Bethel Williams County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		117.55	95.91	122.03	96.87
	<u>1</u>	i I					

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

1.022547

Issued Date: September 24, 2024 FERC Multiplier Effective Date: October 1, 2024

Base Rate, FERC No. 5.39.0 FERC No. 5.42.0 Barrels Per Day for Discount Revised Rate Origin Destination Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Ceiling Level Rate*, or Volume Discount Effective Effective LACT** Rate 7/1/2024 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 7/24-6/25 Scandia Base Rate 205.48 213.33 213.33 Gathering 205.48 Williams County, ND Scandia Gathering Discount Rate 197.87 197.87 205.42 205.42 Williams County, ND Tioga Station Scandia Enbridge Beaver Lodge Base Rate 88.50 88.50 91.88 91.88 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station Scandia Enbridge Beaver Lodge 87.03 Discount Rate³ 83.84 83.84 87.03 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station Scandia Plains or Enbridge 43.44 43.44 45.10 45.10 Base Rate Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station Scandia 38.80 40.30 Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate* 38.80 40.30 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Scandia Savage Railport Base Rate 43 44 43.44 45.10 45.10 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Savage Railport Scandia Discount Rate 38.80 38.80 40.30 40.30 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Bridger Four Bears Scandia Johnson's Corner Injection 110.23 110.23 114.44 Base Rate 114.44 Williams County, ND McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears Scandia Johnson's Corner Injection Discount Rate* 105.56 105.56 109.60 109.60 Williams County, ND McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Scandia Transportation Terminal at Base Rate 108.70 108.70 112.86 112.86 Williams County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Scandia Transportation Terminal at Discount Rate* 104.01 104.01 107.99 107.99 Williams County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Scandia Crestwood Rail Terminal 71.51 71.51 74.26 Base Rate 74.26 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Crestwood Rail Terminal Scandia Discount Rate³ 66.97 66.97 69.52 69.52 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Scandia Plains Manitou Terminal Base Rate 103.71 103.71 107.67 107.67 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Scandia Plains Manitou Terminal Discount Rate³ 99.06 99.06 102.84 102.84 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Scandia New Town Station 202.64 210.39 210.39 Base Rate 202.64 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND New Town Station Scandia Discount Rate³ 3000-4999 bpd 190.37 190.37 197.65 197.65 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Scandia New Town Station 182.76 Discount Rate 5000-7499 bpd 182.76 189.75 189.75 Mountrail County, ND Williams County, ND Scandia New Town Station Discount Rate 7500-9999 bpd 167.54 167.54 173.94 173.94 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND New Town Station Scandia 10000-14999 bpd Discount Rate 159.94 159.94 166.05 166.05 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND 15000 and greater Scandia New Town Station Discount Rate 152.33 152.33 158.15 158.15 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND bpd Scandia ITT Alexander/Northstar Base Rate 124.21 124.21 128.96 128.96 Williams County, ND Scandia Discount Rate 119.75 119.75 124.31 124.31 ITT Alexander/Northstar Williams County, ND **Epping** Gathering 178.55 178.55 185.36 185.36 Base Rate Williams County, ND **Epping** 185.36 Gathering Discount Rate 178.55 178.55 185.36 Williams County, ND

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

FERC Multiplier 1.022547 Issued Date: September 24, 2024 Effective Date: October 1, 2024

				1.022547			
Origin	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective
		23.101 111110		<u>7/24-6/25</u>	7/1/2024	7/24-6/25	10/1/2024
Epping Williams County, ND	Epping Dakota Access Pipeline Williams County, ND	Base Rate		78.59	78.59	80.78	80.78
Epping Williams County, ND	Epping Dakota Access Pipeline Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		73.60	73.60	75.65	75.65
Epping Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		82.27	82.27	85.41	85.41
Epping Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		77.62	77.62	80.58	80.58
Epping Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		74.53	74.53	77.38	77.38
Epping Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		69.88	69.88	72.55	72.55
Epping Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		74.53	74.53	77.38	77.38
Epping Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		69.88	69.88	72.55	72.55
Epping Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		113.80	113.80	118.15	118.15
Epping Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		109.13	109.13	113.30	113.30
Epping Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		132.44	132.44	137.49	137.49
Epping Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		127.3	127.3	132.16	132.16
Epping Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		65.46	65.46	67.96	67.96
Epping Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		60.89	60.89	63.21	63.21
Epping Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		97.50	97.50	101.22	101.22
Epping Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		92.82	92.82	96.38	96.38
Epping Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		196.46	196.46	203.97	203.97
Epping Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	184.18	184.18	191.23	191.23
Epping Williams County, ND	New Town Station	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	176.59	176.59	183.32	183.32
Epping	Mountrail County, ND New Town Station	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	161.31	161.31	167.48	167.48
Williams County, ND Epping	Mountrail County, ND New Town Station	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	153.71	153.71	159.59	159.59
Williams County, ND Epping	Mountrail County, ND New Town Station	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater	146.10	146.10	151.69	151.69
Williams County, ND Epping	Mountrail County, ND ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	bpd	147.08	147.08	152.69	152.69
Williams County, ND Epping	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		142.16	142.16	147.59	147.59
Williams County, ND	111 / Headinger/Hordistal	Discount Nate		172.10	172.10	17/.37	177.37

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

Issued Date:	September 24, 2024	issued iii c	omphance with 18	FERC Multiplier 1.022547	E	ffective Date:	October 1, 2024
<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective
				7/24-6/25	7/1/2024	7/24-6/25	10/1/2024
Epping East Williams County, ND	Gathering	Base Rate		182.28	182.28	184.06	184.06
Epping East Williams County, ND	Gathering	Discount Rate*		182.28	182.28	184.06	184.06
Epping East Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		82.27	82.27	85.41	85.41
Epping East Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		77.62	77.62	80.58	80.58
Epping East Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		74.53	74.53	77.38	77.38
Epping East Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		69.88	69.88	72.55	72.55
Epping East Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		74.53	74.53	77.38	77.38
Epping East Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		69.88	69.88	72.55	72.55
Epping East Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		113.8	113.8	118.15	118.15
Epping East Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		109.13	109.13	113.30	113.30
Epping East Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		132.44	132.44	137.49	137.49
Epping East Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		127.3	127.3	132.16	132.16
Epping East Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		65.46	65.46	67.96	67.96
Epping East Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		60.89	60.89	63.21	63.21
Epping East Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		97.5	97.5	101.22	101.22
Epping East Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		92.82	92.82	96.38	96.38
Epping East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		196.46	196.46	203.97	203.97
Epping East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	184.18	184.18	191.23	191.23
Epping East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	176.59	176.59	183.32	183.32
Epping East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	161.31	161.31	167.48	167.48
Epping East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	153.71	153.71	159.59	159.59
Epping East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	146.1	146.1	151.69	151.69
Epping East Williams County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	υρα	147.08	147.08	152.69	152.69
Epping East Williams County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		142.16	142.16	147.59	147.59
Spring Brook Williams County, ND	Gathering	Base Rate		175.02	136.71	181.72	138.07

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

Issued Date: September 24, 2024 FERC Multiplier Effective Date: October 1, 2024
1.022547

Base Rate, FERC No. 5.39.0 FERC No. 5.42.0 Barrels Per Day for Revised Rate Discount Origin Destination Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Rate*, or Volume Discount Ceiling Level Effective Effective LACT** Rate 7/1/2024 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 7/24-6/25 Spring Brook Discount Rate³ 159.82 124.81 165.91 126.07 Gathering Williams County, ND Spring Brook Gathering LACT Rate 148.42 117.31 154.11 118.57 Williams County, ND Epping Dakota Access Spring Brook Pipeline Williams County, Base Rate 62.38 53.90 64.11 54.16 Williams County, ND ND Epping Dakota Access Spring Brook Pipeline Williams County, Discount Rate* 56.14 48.51 57.70 48.75 Williams County, ND ND Tioga Station Spring Brook Enbridge Beaver Lodge Base Rate 80.67 63.02 83.76 63.64 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station Spring Brook Enbridge Beaver Lodge Discount Rate* 76.10 59.43 79.01 60.03 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station Spring Brook Plains or Enbridge Base Rate 73.05 57.06 75.83 57.62 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station Spring Brook Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate* 53.51 71.12 54.03 68.49 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Savage Railport Spring Brook Base Rate 73.05 57.06 75.83 57.62 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Spring Brook Savage Railport 53.51 54.03 Discount Rate³ 68.49 71.12 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Bridger Four Bears Spring Brook 87.14 87.99 Johnson's Corner Injection Base Rate 111.56 115.82 Williams County, ND McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears Spring Brook Johnson's Corner Injection Discount Rate* 107.01 83.57 111.09 84.39 Williams County, ND McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Spring Brook Transportation Terminal at 102.40 129.85 101.41 134.81 Base Rate Williams County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and Spring Brook Transportation Terminal at Discount Rate* 124.79 97.49 129.57 98.46 Williams County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Spring Brook Crestwood Rail Terminal Base Rate 56.31 44.00 58.46 44.44 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Spring Brook Crestwood Rail Terminal Discount Rate* 41.09 32.1 42.67 32.42 Williams County, ND Williams County, ND Spring Brook Plains Manitou Terminal Base Rate 95.89 74.89 99.56 75.63 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Spring Brook Plains Manitou Terminal Discount Rate 91.33 71.33 72.03 94.82 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Spring Brook New Town Station 194.81 152.16 153.68 Base Rate 202.26 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Spring Brook New Town Station Discount Rate 3000-4999 bpd 182.65 142.66 189.65 144.09 Mountrail County, ND Williams County, ND Spring Brook New Town Station 5000-7499 bpd 175.02 136.71 181.72 138.07 Discount Rate Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Spring Brook New Town Station Discount Rate* 7500-9999 bpd 159.82 124.81 165.91 126.07 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Spring Brook New Town Station Discount Rate 10000-14999 bpd 152.2 118.88 158.00 120.06 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND 15000 and greater Spring Brook New Town Station Discount Rate 144.59 112.95 150.12 114.06 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND bpd Spring Brook ITT Alexander/Northstar 146.98 115.5 152.58 116.65 Base Rate Williams County, ND

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

1.02254	7

<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	<u>Ceiling Level</u> 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
Spring Brook Williams County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		142.07	111.62	147.51	112.74
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Gathering	Base Rate		175.02	136.71	181.72	138.07
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Gathering	Discount Rate*		159.82	124.81	165.91	126.07
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Gathering	LACT Rate		148.42	117.31	154.11	118.57
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Epping Dakota Access Pipeline Williams County, ND	Base Rate		49.89	49.89	51.29	51.29
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Epping Dakota Access Pipeline Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		43.67	43.67	44.88	44.88
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		80.67	63.02	83.76	63.64
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		76.1	59.43	79.01	60.03
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		73.05	57.06	75.83	57.62
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		68.49	53.51	71.12	54.03
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		73.05	57.06	75.83	57.62
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		68.49	53.51	71.12	54.03
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		111.56	87.14	115.82	87.99
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		107.01	83.57	111.09	84.39
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		129.85	101.41	134.81	102.40
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		124.79	97.49	129.57	98.46
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		56.31	44	58.46	44.44
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		41.09	32.1	42.67	32.42
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		95.89	74.89	99.56	75.63
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		91.33	71.33	94.82	72.03
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		194.81	152.16	202.26	153.68
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	182.65	142.66	189.65	144.09
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	175.02	136.71	181.72	138.07
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	159.82	124.81	165.91	126.07

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

				1.022547			
Origin	Destination	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
G : D 1E :	N. T. C. C.			<u>//24-0/23</u>	<u>//1/2024</u>	7/24-0/23	10/1/2024
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	152.2	118.88	158.00	120.06
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	144.59	112.95	150.12	114.06
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate		146.98	115.5	152.58	116.65
Spring Brook East Williams County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*		142.07	111.62	147.51	112.74
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Gathering	Base Rate		209.25	162.99	217.26	164.62
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Gathering	Discount Rate*		201.66	157.07	209.37	158.61
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Gathering	LACT Rate		190.27	149.57	197.53	151.11
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		22.84	17.79	23.70	17.96
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		103.48	80.62	107.43	81.41
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		98.92	77.04	102.69	77.81
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		103.48	80.62	107.43	81.41
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		98.92	77.04	102.69	77.81
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		125.26	97.57	130.05	98.53
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		120.71	94.01	125.31	94.94
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		133.94	104.33	139.06	105.35
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*		129.36	100.76	134.31	101.76
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		71.51	55.72	74.26	56.28
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*		66.97	52.16	69.52	52.68
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		114.16	88.92	118.52	89.79
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	106.52	82.97	110.60	83.79
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	98.92	77.04	102.69	77.81
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	83.74	65.19	86.93	65.83
White Earth South Mountrail County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	76.1	59.26	79.01	59.86

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

Issued Date: September 24, 2024 FERC Multiplier Effective Date: October 1, 2024
1.022547

Base Rate, FERC No. 5.39.0 FERC No. 5.42.0 Discount Barrels Per Day for Revised Rate Origin Destination Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Rate*, or Volume Discount Ceiling Level Effective Effective LACT** Rate 7/1/2024 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 7/24-6/25 White Earth South New Town Station 15000 and greater Discount Rate³ 53.34 71.12 53.87 68.49 Mountrail County, ND Mountrail County, ND bpd White Earth South ITT Alexander/Northstar Base Rate 151 118.27 156.77 119.45 Mountrail County, ND White Earth South 114.8 ITT Alexander/Northstar Discount Rate 146.53 152.14 115.94 Mountrail County, ND White Earth North 234.38 174.87 176.60 Gathering Base Rate 243.34 Burke County, ND White Earth North Gathering Discount Rate 226.44 168.91 235.10 170.58 Burke County, ND White Earth North Gathering LACT Rate 214.53 161.41 222.73 163.08 Burke County, ND Tioga Station White Earth North Enbridge Beaver Lodge Base Rate 23.84 17.79 24.76 17.96 Burke County, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station White Earth North Enbridge Beaver Lodge Discount Rate* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Burke County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station White Earth North Plains or Enbridge Base Rate 108.04 80.62 112.17 81.41 Burke County, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station White Earth North Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate 103.29 77.04 107.23 77.81 Burke County, ND Williams County, ND White Earth North Savage Railport 108.04 81.41 Base Rate 80.62 112.17 Williams County, ND Burke County, ND White Earth North Savage Railport Discount Rate* 103.29 77.04 107.23 77.81 Burke County, ND Williams County, ND Bridger Four Bears White Earth North Johnson's Corner Injection Base Rate 130.79 97.57 135.78 98.53 Burke County, ND McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears White Earth North 94.01 94.94 126.03 130.85 Johnson's Corner Injection Discount Rate³ Burke County, ND McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and White Earth North Transportation Terminal at Base Rate 139.84 104.33 145.18 105.35 Burke County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and White Earth North Transportation Terminal at Discount Rate* 135.08 100.76 140.24 101.76 Burke County, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND White Earth North Crestwood Rail Terminal Base Rate 74.66 55.72 77.53 56.28 Burke County, ND Williams County, ND White Earth North Crestwood Rail Terminal Discount Rate³ 69.92 52.16 72.59 52.68 Burke County, ND Williams County, ND White Earth North Plains Manitou Terminal Base Rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Burke County, ND Mountrail County, ND White Earth North Plains Manitou Terminal Discount Rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Burke County, ND Mountrail County, ND White Earth North New Town Station 119.17 88.92 89.79 123.74 Base Rate Burke County, ND Mountrail County, ND White Earth North New Town Station 111.23 82.97 Discount Rate* 3000-4999 bpd 115.48 83.79 Burke County, ND Mountrail County, ND White Earth North New Town Station 5000-7499 bpd 103.29 77.04 107.23 77.81 Discount Rate Burke County, ND Mountrail County, ND White Earth North New Town Station 7500-9999 bpd 65.19 Discount Rate 87.42 90.77 65.83 Burke County, ND Mountrail County, ND White Earth North New Town Station Discount Rate 10000-14999 bpd 79.46 59.26 82.50 59.86 Burke County, ND Mountrail County, ND 15000 and greater White Earth North New Town Station Discount Rate 71.5 53.34 74.25 53.87 Burke County, ND Mountrail County, ND bpd White Earth North 157.64 118.27 ITT Alexander/Northstar Base Rate 163.65 119.45 Burke County, ND

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

October 1, 2024 Issued Date: September 24, 2024 Effective Date: FERC Multiplier 1.022547 Base Rate, FERC No. 5.39.0 FERC No. 5.42.0 Barrels Per Day for Discount Revised Rate Origin Destination Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Rate*, or Volume Discount Ceiling Level Effective Effective LACT** Rate 7/1/2024 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 7/24-6/25 White Earth North ITT Alexander/Northstar 152.99 114.8 158.85 115.94 Discount Rate Burke County, ND Tioga Station ITT New Town Terminal Enbridge Beaver Lodge Base Rate 0-2999 bpd 114.16 114.16 118.52 118.52 Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station ITT New Town Terminal Enbridge Beaver Lodge Discount Rate* 3000-4999 bpd 106.52 106.52 110.60 110.60 Mountrail ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station ITT New Town Terminal Enbridge Beaver Lodge 5000-7499 bpd 98.92 98.92 102.69 102.69 Discount Rate³ Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station ITT New Town Terminal Enbridge Beaver Lodge Discount Rate* 7500-9999 bpd 83.74 86.93 83.74 86.93 Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station ITT New Town Terminal Enbridge Beaver Lodge 10000-14999 bpd 79.01 Discount Rate³ 76.10 76.10 79.01 Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND Tioga Station 15000 and greater ITT New Town Terminal Enbridge Beaver Lodge Discount Rate³ 68.49 68.49 71.12 71.12 Mountrail, ND bpd Williams County, ND Trenton Station ITT New Town Terminal 0-2999 bpd 230.05 Plains or Enbridge Base Rate 221.59 221.59 230.05 Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station ITT New Town Terminal Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate³ 3000-4999 bpd 213.98 213.98 222.17 222.17 Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station ITT New Town Terminal Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate* 5000-7499 bpd 206.38 206.38 214.26 214.26 Mountrail ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station ITT New Town Terminal Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate* 7500-9999 bpd 191.16 191.16 198.47 198.47 Mountrail ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station ITT New Town Terminal 183.54 Discount Rate* 10000-14999 bpd 183.54 190.56 190.56 Plains or Enbridge Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station 15000 and greater ITT New Town Terminal Plains or Enbridge Discount Rate³ 175.98 175.98 182.70 182.70 Mountrail, ND bpd Williams County, ND ITT New Town Terminal Savage Railport 0-2999 bpd 221.59 221.59 230.05 230.05 Base Rate Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND ITT New Town Terminal Savage Railport Discount Rate 3000-4999 bpd 213.98 213.98 222.17 222.17 Williams County, ND Mountrail, ND ITT New Town Terminal Savage Railport Discount Rate* 5000-7499 bpd 206.38 206.38 214.26 214.26 Williams County, ND Mountrail, ND ITT New Town Terminal Savage Railport 7500-9999 bpd 191.16 191.16 198.47 198.47 Discount Rate Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND ITT New Town Terminal Savage Railport 10000-14999 bpd 183.54 190.56 Discount Rate 183.54 190.56 Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND 15000 and greater ITT New Town Terminal Savage Railport 182.70 Discount Rate 175.98 175.98 182.70 Mountrail, ND Williams County, ND bpd Bridger Four Bears ITT New Town Terminal Johnson's Corner Injection Base Rate 0-2999 bpd 245.22 245.22 254.60 254.60 Mountrail, ND McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears ITT New Town Terminal Johnson's Corner Injection Discount Rate* 3000-4999 bpd 237.63 237.63 246.72 246.72 Mountrail, ND McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears ITT New Town Terminal Johnson's Corner Injection Discount Rate 5000-7499 bpd 230.01 230.01 238.80 238.80 Mountrail, ND McKenzie County, ND Bridger Four Bears ITT New Town Terminal

7500-9999 bpd

214.79

214.79

223.00

223.00

Johnson's Corner Injection

McKenzie County, ND

Mountrail, ND

Discount Rate*

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	Effective
				<u>7/24-6/25</u>	7/1/2024	7/24-6/25	10/1/2024
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	207.20	207.20	215.10	215.10

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	199.58	199.58	207.21	207.21
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate	0-2999 bpd	254.64	254.64	264.36	264.36
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	247.04	247.04	256.48	256.48
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	239.43	239.43	248.58	248.58
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	224.24	224.24	232.80	232.80
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	216.60	216.60	224.87	224.87
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	209.00	209.00	216.98	216.98
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate	0-2999 bpd	179.61	179.61	186.48	186.48
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	171.99	171.99	178.57	178.57
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	164.38	164.38	170.65	170.65
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	149.16	149.16	154.86	154.86
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	141.55	141.55	146.96	146.96
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	133.94	133.94	139.06	139.06
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate	0-2999 bpd	129.36	129.36	134.31	134.31
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	121.75	121.75	126.40	126.40
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	114.16	114.16	118.52	118.52
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	98.92	98.92	102.69	102.69
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	91.33	91.33	94.82	94.82
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	83.74	83.74	86.93	86.93
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate	0-2999 bpd	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

1.02254	7

<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	<u>Ceiling Level</u> 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ITT New Town Terminal	New Town Station	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Mountrail, ND ITT New Town Terminal	Mountrail County, ND ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	bpd 0-2999 bpd	264.73	264.73	274.85	274.85
Mountrail, ND ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	257.40	257.40	267.24	267.24
ITT New Town Terminal	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	250.07	250.07	259.62	259.62
Mountrail, ND ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	235.44	235.44	244.43	244.43
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	228.12	228.12	236.83	236.83
ITT New Town Terminal Mountrail, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	221.06	221.06	229.21	229.21
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		107.44	107.44	111.55	111.55
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		107.44	107.44	111.55	111.55
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		131.07	131.07	136.09	136.09
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		140.50	140.50	145.88	145.88
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		65.46	65.46	67.96	67.96
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		15.22	15.22	15.80	15.80
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		114.16	114.16	118.52	118.52
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	106.52	106.52	110.60	110.60
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	98.92	98.92	102.69	102.69
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	83.74	83.74	86.93	86.93
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	76.10	76.10	79.01	79.01
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	68.49	68.49	71.12	71.12
Tioga Station Williams County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	•	154.84	154.84	160.76	160.76
•	Tioga Station						
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		145.46	145.46	151.01	151.01
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		127.27	127.27	132.14	132.14
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		127.27	127.27	132.14	132.14
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		24.80	24.80	25.75	25.75

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

1	.022547	
•		

Origin	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or LACT** Rate	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	<u>Ceiling Level</u> 7/24-6/25	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective 7/1/2024	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective 10/1/2024
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		132.23	132.23	137.29	137.29
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		126.31	126.31	131.13	131.13
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		160.67	160.67	166.81	166.81
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		259.61	259.61	269.53	269.53
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	252.00	252.00	261.62	261.62
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	244.40	244.40	253.73	253.73
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	229.16	229.16	237.93	237.93
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	221.57	221.57	230.03	230.03
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	213.94	213.94	222.12	222.12
Arrow Midstream McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	ора	146.90	146.90	152.51	152.51
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		145.46	145.46	151.01	151.01
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		127.27	127.27	132.14	132.14
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		127.27	127.27	132.14	132.14
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		24.8	24.8	25.75	25.75
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		132.23	132.23	137.29	137.29
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		126.31	126.31	131.13	131.13
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		160.67	160.67	166.81	166.81
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		259.61	259.61	269.53	269.53
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	252.00	252.00	261.62	261.62
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	244.4	244.4	253.73	253.73
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	229.16	229.16	237.93	237.93
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	221.57	221.57	230.03	230.03
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	213.94	213.94	222.12	222.12
Johnson's Corner Station McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate	- r.a	146.9	146.9	152.51	152.51
							I

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

				1.022547			
<u>Origin</u>	<u>Destination</u>	Base Rate, Discount Rate*, or	Barrels Per Day for Volume Discount	Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.39.0 Current Rates Effective	Revised Rate Ceiling Level	FERC No. 5.42.0 Proposed Rates Effective
		LACT** Rate		<u>7/24-6/25</u>	7/1/2024	7/24-6/25	10/1/2024
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		140.50	140.50	145.88	145.88
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		82.27	82.27	85.41	85.41
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		82.27	82.27	85.41	85.41
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		130.59	130.59	135.58	135.58
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		132.44	132.44	137.49	137.49
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		155.71	155.71	161.66	161.66
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		254.64	254.64	264.36	264.36
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	247.04	247.04	256.48	256.48
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	239.43	239.43	248.58	248.58
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	224.24	224.24	232.80	232.80
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	10000-14999 bpd	216.60	216.60	224.87	224.87
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	15000 and greater bpd	209.00	209.00	216.98	216.98
ITT Terminal Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	ITT Alexander/Northstar	Base Rate		97.08	97.08	100.78	100.78
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	Tioga Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		88.50	88.50	91.88	91.88
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	Trenton Station Plains or Enbridge Williams County, ND	Base Rate		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	Savage Railport Williams County, ND	Base Rate		43.44	43.44	45.10	45.10
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	Bridger Four Bears Johnson's Corner Injection McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		110.23	110.23	114.44	114.44
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	Independent Trading and Transportation Terminal at Dore Station McKenzie County, ND	Base Rate		82.27	82.27	85.41	85.41
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	Crestwood Rail Terminal Williams County, ND	Base Rate		71.51	71.51	74.26	74.26
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	Plains Manitou Terminal Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		103.71	103.71	107.67	107.67
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Base Rate		202.64	202.64	210.39	210.39
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	3000-4999 bpd	195.03	195.03	202.48	202.48
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	5000-7499 bpd	187.40	187.40	194.56	194.56
Trenton Station Williams County, ND	New Town Station Mountrail County, ND	Discount Rate*	7500-9999 bpd	171.91	171.91	178.49	178.49

Issued in compliance with 18 CFR § 342.3

October 1, 2024 Issued Date: September 24, 2024 Effective Date: FERC Multiplier

1.022547 Base Rate, FERC No. 5.39.0 FERC No. 5.42.0 Discount Barrels Per Day for Revised Rate Origin Destination Ceiling Level Current Rates Proposed Rates Rate*, or Volume Discount Ceiling Level Effective Effective LACT** Rate 7/1/2024 10/1/2024 7/24-6/25 7/24-6/25 Trenton Station New Town Station Discount Rate³ 10000-14999 bpd 164.62 164.62 170.91 170.91 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND Trenton Station New Town Station 15000 and greater Discount Rate 156.98 156.98 162.98 162.98 Williams County, ND Mountrail County, ND bpd Trenton Station ITT Alexander/Northstar 98.80 98.80 102.57 102.57 Base Rate Williams County, ND Tioga Station ITT Alexander Station Enbridge Beaver Lodge Base Rate 138.52 138.52 143.80 143.80 McKenzie Cty, ND Williams County, ND Trenton Station ITT Alexander Station Plains or Enbridge Base Rate 125.37 125.37 130.16 130.16 McKenzie Cty, ND Williams County, ND ITT Alexander Station Savage Railport Base Rate 125.37 125.37 130.16 130.16 Williams County, ND McKenzie Cty, ND Bridger Four Bears ITT Alexander Station Johnson's Corner Injection Base Rate 121.88 121.88 126.53 126.53 McKenzie Cty, ND McKenzie County, ND Independent Trading and ITT Alexander Station Transportation Terminal at Base Rate 120.55 120.55 125.15 125.15 McKenzie Cty, ND Dore Station McKenzie County, ND ITT Alexander Station Crestwood Rail Terminal Base Rate 136.14 136.14 141.34 141.34 McKenzie Cty, ND Williams County, ND ITT Alexander Station Plains Manitou Terminal 158.68 Base Rate 152.83 152.83 158.68 Mountrail County, ND McKenzie Cty, ND ITT Alexander Station New Town Station 245.98 245.98 255.38 255.38 Base Rate McKenzie Cty, ND Mountrail County, ND ITT Alexander Station New Town Station Discount Rate* 3000-4999 bpd 234.43 234.43 243.39 243.39 McKenzie Cty, ND Mountrail County, ND ITT Alexander Station New Town Station Discount Rate³ 5000-7499 bpd 227.26 227.26 235.93 235.93 Mountrail County, ND McKenzie Cty, ND ITT Alexander Station New Town Station Discount Rate³ 7500-9999 bpd 212.95 212.95 221.06 221.06 McKenzie Cty, ND Mountrail County, ND ITT Alexander Station New Town Station 10000-14999 bpd 205.79 205.79 213.64 213.64 Discount Rate McKenzie Cty, ND Mountrail County, ND ITT Alexander Station New Town Station 15000 and greater 198.60 198.60 206.19 206.19 Discount Rate McKenzie Cty, ND Mountrail County, ND bpd ITT Alexander Station ITT Alexander/Northstar Base Rate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 McKenzie Cty, ND

27.29

27.29

28.32

28.32

Rate

Dakota Access Pipeline,

South Watford Gathering

Lateral

Watford City The applicable ceiling level for this transportation service is the ceiling level applicable to the non-discounted base rate; the discount rate is below the non-discounted base rate eiling level.

^{*} LACT = Lease Automatic Custody Transfer.